Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements
In November 2018, Customers determined that the cash flow activities associated with its commercial mortgage
warehouse lending activities should have been reported as investing activities in its consolidated statements of cash
flows because the related loan balances should have been classified as held for investment (i.e., loans receivable).
Effective with the filing of this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, Customers changed its accounting policies such that
commercial mortgage warehouse loans will be classified as held for investment and presented as "Loans receivable,
mortgage warehouse, at fair value" on its consolidated balance sheets. The cash flow activities associated with these
commercial mortgage warehouse lending activities will be reported as investing activities in the consolidated
statements of cash flows.
The following tables set forth the effects of the correction on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017
and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

December 31, 2017

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Restated

(amounts in thousands)
Loans held for sale $1,939,485 $(1,793,408) $146,077
Loans receivable, mortgage warehouse, at fair value — 1,793,408 1,793,408
Total loans receivable, net of allowance for loan losses 6,730,243 1,793,408 8,523,651

For the Nine Months Ended September
30, 2017

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(amounts in thousands)
Origination of loans held for sale $(22,770,726) $22,738,383 $ (32,343 )
Proceeds from the sale of loans held for sale 22,925,668 (22,893,950 ) 31,718
Net cash provided by operating activities 185,889 (155,567 ) 30,322
Origination of mortgage warehouse loans — (22,738,383 ) (22,738,383)
Proceeds from repayments of mortgage warehouse loans — 22,893,950 22,893,950
Net cash used in investing activities (1,267,428 ) 155,567 (1,111,861)
In addition, the December 31, 2017 comparative balances disclosed in NOTE 6 - LOANS HELD FOR SALE, NOTE
7 - LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES, and NOTE 9 - DISCLOSURES ABOUT
FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, and the comparative balances reported throughout Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included elsewhere in this quarterly report
on Form 10-Q, have been restated to present the corrected classification.

11

Edgar Filing: Customers Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

Presented below are recently issued accounting standards that Customers has adopted as well as those that the